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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Taco Bell/Border Foods FILE #: 15-134-559
APPLICANT: Border Foods INC. HEARING DATE: July 16, 2015
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit & Variance
LOCATION: 565 Snelling Ave N, SW corner at Edmund

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 332923140031, R B Thompsons Addition Ex S 6.05 FtOf W
3742 Ft & ExS 1 Ft Of E10.5 Ft Lot 2 & All Of Lot 1 In Stirerle Mc Conville & Seegers
Midway Add & In Sd R B Thompsons Add Lots 1 Thru Lot 3

PLANNING DISTRICT: 11 PRESENT ZONING: T2

ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.501; 61.601; 61.202(b); §63.207(c); §65.513; §65.615;
§66.331; §66.343

STAFF REPORT DATE: July 10, 2015; July 13, 2015 BY: Jake Reilly
DATE RECEIVED: June 29, 2015 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: August 28, 2015

o0

PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for drive-through sales with modification of the condition
that drive-through lanes must be at least 60 feet away from a residentially zoned or used
structure; to increase the maximum number of off-street parking spaces; and variances of
minimum floor area ratio (0.5 required, 0.11 proposed), window and door openings of front
facade length (50% required, 47% proposed), and interior parking lot landscaping (15%
required, 12% proposed) '
PARCEL SIZE: Rectangular parcel ~160 ft (Snelling) by ~126 ft (Edmund) totaling 16,584
sq. fi.

EXISTING LAND USE: Fast food restaurant with drive through

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Mixed residential and commercial (T2)

East: Retail & Other Commercial (T2)

South: Retail & Other Commercial (T2 and T4)

West: Residential (RM2 — Multiple-family)

ZONING CODE CITATION: §61.501 lists general requirements for all conditional uses;

§61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances when related to permits,
using the required findings of §61.601; §63. 207(0) establishes off-street parking maximums

-and authorizes the planning commission to approve conditional use permits for increasing

the maximum based on demonstration of need; §65.513 lists the standards and conditions
for drive-through sales and services use; §65.615 is the definition of fast-food restaurant;
§66.331 lists the setback and Floor Area Ratio requirements for Traditional Neighborhood
districts; §66.343 lists design standards for Traditional Neighborhood districts
HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The building presently located at 565 North Snelling Avenue was
constructed in 1973. The land on which the building was constructed was, at that time,
zoned “commercial.” Fast-food restaurants were a permitted use in a commercial zoning
district with a conditional use permit. Prior to 1975, there was one “commercial” zoning
district classification for the entire city. In 1975, the zoning code was amended. One purpose
of the amendments was to create “finer-grained” zoning districts. As a result, the subject
property was rezoned to B3. In 2011, as part of the Central Corridor zoning study, the
subject land was rezoned again, this time to T2. Fast-food restaurants are permitted in both
B3 and T2 zoning districts with a conditional use permit if over 10,000 sq. ft. Drive-through
sales and services are permitted with a conditional use permit in T2 zoning districts and
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permitted as-of-right in B3 zoning districts.

The first fast-food restaurant was known as Zapata. ConS|stent with the commercial zoning
classification for the property, Zapata obtained a conditional use permit from the city in
1973. At the public hearing for the permit, the Zapata representative said the hours of the
restaurant would be 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. during the week and 11 a.m. to 1 or 2 a.m. on
weekends. This was not specifically included as a condition of the permits. Each fast-food
restaurant occupying the subject property since 1973, including the present occupant, Taco
Bell, has used the property subject to the 1973 conditional use permit. At some point in time
after 1973, a drive-through window was added to this use. Staff has found no record of any
zoning or building permits pulled for the construction and operation of this drive-through
window.

Among the 1975 zoning amendments governing fast-food restaurants were two provisions
under Leg. Code.§ 60.564.4(g) which regulated fast-food restaurants with drive-through
windows by requiring, that “speaker box sounds from drive-through lanes shall not be plainly
audible so as to unreasonably disturb the peace, quiet and comfort of abutting residential
property and .4(i) that “impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the
following: (1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels; (2) Hazardous traffic conditions;
(8) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors; (4) Excessive litter; (5) Excessive artificial
lighting; (6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.” All of these remain in effect
today.

In March 2014 an attorney representing the neighboring residential property owners, Kristine
and Mark Vesley, alleged that the Taco Bell was a nonconforming use in a complaint to DSI.
In April 2014 the Zoning Administrator issued a letter stating that the business was a
conforming use but that if a new drive-through service with a different configuration was
proposed, a new conditional use permit would be required for the drive through. This letter
was appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals, which denied the appeal. There are many
complaints regarding noise associated with this use filed with the police department and
there is a record in the AMANDA system of complaints to DSI regarding noise and the
volume of the drive-through speaker box, among others.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: District 11 intends to submit comments prior
to the zoning committee meeting.

FINDINGS:

1. The applicant, Border Foods, intends to demolish the existing restaurant at 565 Snelling
Avenue North and construct a new Taco Bell restaurant at the same location, but with a
different site plan. As stated above, this triggers the requirement for a new conditional
use permit application. The configuration of the drive-through and traffic flow will change,
as will the number of parking spaces, and the location of the structure on the property.
The applicant seeks a conditional use permit for a drive-through service lane, with a -
modification of the condition to allow the drive-through lanes to be closer than 60 feet to
a residentially zoned or used structure and to increase the maximum number of off-
street parking spaces. The applicant also has applied for variances detailed in Finding
No. 7 of minimum floor area ratio (0.5 required, 0.11 proposed), window and door
openings as a percentage of front facade length (50% required, 47% proposed), and
interior parking lot landscaping (15% required, 12% proposed).

2. §65.513 lists the following standards and conditions for drive-through sales and services:

(a) Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of
buildings, shall not be located between the principal structure and a public street,
and shall be at least sixty (60) feet from the closest point of any residentially zoned
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property or property occupied with a one-, two-, or multiple-family dwelling. This
standard is not met. The proposed drive-through service lane and windows are
focated to the sides and rear of the building’s Snelling Avenue frontage. The drive-
through service lane as proposed is not 60 feet away the closest point of residentially
zoned and used property. The drive-through window is more than 60 feet from the
adjacent residential zone. The applicant has requested a modification of this
condition. See finding No. 4.

(b) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from
the intersection of two streets and at least sixty (60) feet from abutting residentially
zoned property. This standard is met. The single ingress/egress point is at least 60
feet from the intersection of two streets and from abutting residentially zoned
property.

(c) Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as fo
unreasonably disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property. This
standard can be met. According to the applicant, speaker box sounds will not be
audible from the closest residential property, 100 feet to the west. A fence and
landscaping will be installed along the west side of the property to further minimize
noise impacts from the speaker box. However, there is not enough information
provided by the applicant to state the manner in which speaker box sounds, and
drive-through-related sounds generally, will be minimized so as to not be plainly
audible on abutting residentially zoned property.

(d) A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be
required along any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially
zoned property. This standard does not apply. There is no adjoining existing
residence or residentially zoned property. There is an alley between this property
and the existing residence or residentially zoned property to the west.

Additional conditions in the T2 traditional neighborhood district:

(e) There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2)
drive-through service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no
more than three (3) drive-through lanes. This condition is met. There is only one
drive-through lane and only one drive-through service window.

(f) The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall
generally be no more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-
through sales and services are prohibited along the entire length of block faces
adjacent to light rail transit station platforms. This condition is met. This is in the
Snelling Avenue Station area. There is only one curb cut on one block face, the
Snelling Avenue face.

3. §65.615 lists standards and conditions for fast-food restauranis. The standards not
duplicated elsewhere in these findings are:

(f) When the site abuts an alley which also serves residentially zoned land, no access
from the site to the alley shall be permitted. This standard is met.

(g) Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six (6) feet

" high, or equal in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater, and have an entrance
gate constructed of a durable, opaque material. The site plan included with this
application complies with this standard. :

(h) A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission,
which obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant
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free of restaurant litter for a reasonable specified distance. A litter collection plan
has not yet been submitted.

(i) A landscaped area not less than fifteen (15) percent of the impervious surface area
of the lot shall be provided and maintained. This standard is met.

() Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following:
(1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels.
(2) Hazardous traffic conditions.
(3) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors.
(4) Excessive litter.
(5) Excessive artificial lighting.
(6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.

4. The planning commission may approve modifications of special conditions when specific
criteria are met: Strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably limit or
prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure and would
result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure; provided,
that such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition
and is consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is
consistent with reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property. This finding is met. The
parcel is approximately 125 feet deep from Snelling Avenue right-of-way to the alley.
There is no way to design the drive through without violating multiple conditions. To
meet the 60-foot distance standard for drive-through lanes and windows, the drive-
through lanes would have to be placed between the building and the street. This would
require that the building be moved away from the corner. Both of which are standards for
the zoning district in which the property is located. Strict application of the standard
would require a difficult and dangerous turning movement; increase potential for conflicts
with pedestrians; and decrease the distance of the speaker box and windows from the
abutting residentially-zoned property. The modification will not impair the intent and
purpose of the condition and is consistent with health, morals, and general welfare, and
is consistent with reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property, provided that design steps
are taken to ensure that speaker box sounds are not plainly audible at the abutting
residential property line. \,

5. §63.207(c) Off-street parking maximum states: Surface parking facilities with more than
fifteen (15) spaces that exceed the specified off-street parking minimum...shall not be
created unless a conditional use permit is approved based on demonstration of need.
The applicant has requested a conditional use permit to increase the parking maximum.
The applicant states that the franchise standards require a minimum of 20 spaces. The
current condition has 29 spaces. This request reduces the number of spaces on the site
from the current condition, to 20. The applicant’s request for increased parking is based
on high average daily traffic volumes along Snelling Avenue; lack of on-street parking
availability in the neighborhood; a desire to prevent customers from parking in the
neighborhood; a need to store snow on site during the winter months; and the inability to
accommodate other forms of parking alternatives such as structured or shared parking.
However, for an establishment of this size (1,847 square feet) the typical minimum
requirement is five (5) spaces. The site is located in a T2 zoning district within ¥4 mile of
the Green Line LRT and within the Snelling Avenue station area. Given the requirements
of §63.207(c) and the location of this facility, the maximum number of spaces at this
location without a conditional use permit is 10. However, §63.207(b) Off-street parking
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reductions, allows for a reduction by 100 percent of required parking spaces within 14
mile of University Avenue, for an effective minimum of zero (0). This reduction is
permitted because of enhanced accessibility to sites within a ¥z mile of the light rail line
by pedestrians and transit-riders. The supporting material provided by thé applicant does
not demonstrate enough need to justify permitting four times the minimum number of
vehicle parking spaces in this area. There are no statements regarding existing use of
parking spaces by employees or customers that would justify such an increase in the
number of parking spaces.

6. §61.501lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were
approved by the city council. This standard is not met. The use generally complies
with the City of Saint Paul’s city-wide Comprehensive Plan which seeks, in land use
policy 1.24 to “support a mix of uses on Mixed-use corridors” of which Snelling is one
and land use policy 1.50 “facilitate the redevelopment of commercial areas where
existing buildings are no longer considered functional.”

The proposed use is generally not consistent with the Snelling Station Area Plan.
The plan includes the following policies regarding land use along Snelling Avenue on
the north side of University Avenue:

¢ Under the introduction to section 4.3 entitled “Revitalize Snelling Main Street”
the plan states “North of University Avenue, preserving and strengthening this
Lower Main Street pattern [just north of University Avenue] through gradual
intensification and infill will help to extend the activity along the corridor north
towards Hamline University.”

e 4.3.1.a) New development or expansion of existing buildings should be
predominantly low to mid-rise in scale up to 3 commercial stories in height or
3 residential stories above one story of first floor retail..

e 4.3.1.f) Ensure first floor units and storefronts have at least one entrance that
is oriented towards the Avenue, access points to the station platforms, and/or
key gathering places.

* 4.3.2 a) Land uses along Snelling Avenue north of University should support
a predominance of commercial and retail uses oriented to meeting local
needs.

The use is also not in compliance with the Hamline-Midway Community Plan which
included a request to study rezoning the area in question to T2. This was
accomplished through the Central Corridor zoning study. The T2 district has
standards and requirements for minimum floor area, maximum front yard setback,
maximum parking and parking location, maximum signage, and a number of design
standards. The applicant worked with staff to develop a site plan that moved
somewhat closer to the intent of traditional neighborhood zoning standards and
requirements. However, the application for this very auto-oriented use includes a
request for three variances from these standards and requirements; the result is a
use that does not meet the overall intent of the T2 zoning district, and is not in
compliance with the Hamline-Midway Community Plan.

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in
the public streets. This condition is met. The proposed plan provides a single right-
in/right-out access from Snelling Avenue which will minimize congestion in the local
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streets, as will the stacking lanes provided for the drive through. The location of the
drive through and parking spaces is designed to minimize conflicts between vehicles
and pedestrians and business operations’ effect on abutting residential properties.

(c) The use will not be detrimental fo the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.
This condition is met. The proposed new building and site plan replace an outdated
and obsolete building and inefficient site. The new building, landscaping, and
customer amenities like bicycle racks, may improve the existing character of the
neighborhood. The reconfigured drive through will improve upon the existing
situation and will provide better stacking of vehicles than in the existing condition.

(d)y The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
- surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. The fast-food with drive-
through use, which is a reconstruction of the existing use, will not itself impede the
normal and orderly development of the surrounding properties.

a) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located. This condition may be met subject to approval of a
modification of a condition and the approval of several requested variances. The
applicant has requested three (3) variances from the applicable regulations of the T2
Traditional Neighborhood District. They are:

1) A variance from the minimum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.5. The applicant
proposes an FAR of .11.

2) A variance from the interior landscaping requirement in a parking area of 15%.
The applicant proposes 12%.

3) A variance from the length of requiréd door and window openings of 50 % of the
front fagade length. The applicant proposes 47%.

7. MN Stat. 462.357, Subd. 6 was amended to establish new grounds for variance
approvals effective May 6, 2011. The Board of Zoning Appeals and the Planning
Commission shall have the power to grant variances from the strict enforcement of the
provisions of this code upon a finding that:

a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
This standard is not fully met. The proposed variance for Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is
not in keeping with the spirit and intent of the code. The minimum FAR in the T2
district is 0.5, nearly five times greater than the FAR of .11 proposed by the
applicant. This not in keeping with the Traditional Neighborhood District standards or
intent. The T2 traditional neighborhood district is designed for use in existing or
potential pedestrian and transit nodes. Its intent is to foster and support compact,
pedestrian-oriented commercial and residential development that, in turn, can
support and increase transit usage. It encourages, but does not require, a variety of
uses and housing types, with careful attention to the amount and placement of
parking and transitions to adjacent residential neighborhoods. This use is not
pedestrian oriented, does not support increased transit usage, and does not pay
careful attention to the transition to adjacent residential neighborhoods. However, the
request for variances for the landscaping and window and door openings is in
keeping with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

b) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is not met. The
use generally complies with the City of Saint Paul’s city-wide Comprehensive Plan
which seeks, in land use policy 1.24 to “support a mix of uses on Mixed-use
corridors” of which Snelling is one and land use policy 1.50 “facilitate the
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redevelopment of commercial areas where existing buildings are no longer
considered functional.” However, the use is not in compliance with the Snelling
Station Area Plan and Hamline-Midway Community Plan as stated in Finding 6(a)
above. :

c) The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with
the provision, that the property owner proposes to use the properly in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not
constitute practical difficulties. This finding is not fully met.

i. The applicant has requested a variance from the FAR requirement for this
zoning district. The lot size is 16,584 sq. ft. An FAR of .5 could be
accomplished with a single-story building of 8,292 sq. fi., or a two-story
building of 4,146 sq. ft. on each level. A number of suitable uses could be
accommodated in such a structure or a larger restaurant could be
constructed. Given that there is no minimum parking required within % mile
of University Avenue, a larger structure would not require more parking on
the site. Thus there are no practical difficulties in complying with the
required FAR.

ii. The applicant has requested a variance from the interior landscaping
requirement for this zoning district. The applicant’s request for an increase
to the parking maximum of 100 percent or 20 parking spaces causes an
inability to provide 15% of the interior landscaping in the parking area. If
the applicant reduced the number of parking spaces, which is in excess of
the requirement, the applicant could provide the required landscaping.
Therefore there is no practical difficulty in complying with the landscaping
provision.

iii. The applicant has requested a variance of the door and window openings.
The applicant states that the layout of interior programming for the
franchise in question does not allow for door and window openings to
comprise 50% of the length of the building. The applicant has attempted to
maximize window and door openings in the public areas of the restaurant
but is still unable to meet the 50% requirement. This represents a practical
difficulty in complying with the provision.
d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not
created by the landowner. This finding is not met. Strict adherence to corporate
architecture, site plans and site programming is a plight created by the landowner.

e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where
the affected land is located. This finding is met. This use is allowed in this zoning
district subject to approval of a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission.

f)  The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This
finding is met. Granting the variances will somewhat improve the essential character
of the surrounding area, given that programming of the site is superior to what is in
place in the existing condition.

I.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends denial of the
conditional use permit for drive-through sales; denial of the modification of the distance
requirement; denial of the conditional use permit to increase the maximum number of off-
street parking spaces; and denial of the requested variances.
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Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit
Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015

Conditional Use Permit

Drive through service facility (Sec. 66.321)

Exceeding maximum parking in station area (Sec. 63.207(c))

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable sub-area plans which were approved by the CIty
council.

The continued use of the property as a restaurant with a drive through will be in substantial
compliance with the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and is consistent with the redevelopment
goals for the Central Corridor. The drive through facility will be located at the back of the
building, fully screened and separated from Snelling Avenue, the alley and adjacent residential
property.

The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize fraffic congestion in the public
streets.

The proposed plan provides adequate ingress and egress to minimize congestion. A right in,
right out access on Snelling is used. There is no access from Edmund. There will be no alley
access to the property. There is a single curb cut on Snelling Avenue.

The location of the drive through facility and design of the site provides stacking space for 4
cars. This will prevent conflicts with ingress and egress in the parking lot. The drive lane will
prevent any potential conflict with adjacent residential properties.

There is enough parking to accommodate the needs of the restaurant, but not too much
parking. The existing site has 29 spaces. The new facility reduces the amount of parking
spaces 1o 20. There is a demonstrated need for more than maximum allowable parking. The
parking provided needs to be sufficient so as to not impinge on the scarce on-street parking on
the neighborhood streets. Improvements to Snelling Avenue, lncludlng the A Line BRT, will
reduce available on street parking.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general Welfare

The proposed new building replaces an outdated and obsolete building. The size of the new
building is similar to the existing building and is appropriate for the type of business. The new
building will improve the existing character of the neighborhood and not endanger public
health, safety or general welfare. The new building, improved landscaping, bicycle racks and
other amenities will improve the appearance of the site. The improvements will encourage
pedestrian and bicycle use and enhance the LRT and BRT.

The upgrades to the property will be done in compliance with design standards, dimensional
standards, off-street parking and other conditions for property located in T2 zoning districts.
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Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015
The redesigned drive through will improve on the existing situation and lessen the impact on
the nearby residential properties. It will provide an orderly flow, sufficient stacking space and
exit.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

The building and site design broposed for the rebuilding of the restaurant will not impede the
normal and orderly development of the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is locafed.

The drive through service facility for the restaurant and parking in excess of the maximum will
in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of this district.

McCLAY e ALTON, P.L.L.P.
951 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
651-290-0301




Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit
(Supplement)

Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO INCREASE THE SURFACE PARKING MAXIMUM

As part of the renovation, Border Foods is requesting an increase of the surface parking
maximum. Border Foods will reduce the number of parking spaces on the site by about one-
third (from 29 to 20).

0 Average daily counts to demonstrate parking demand, times and amount of peak demand, and the
proportion of users who are employees, visitors, residents, clients, contractors, vendors,
interpreters, etc. at those times.

REPLY: According to the Snelling Avenue Multi-Modal Transportation Plan, MNDOT, June 29,
2012, Figure 6, the average Annual Daily Traffic Volume on this segment of Snelling Avenue is
31,500 vehicles.(Traffic counts for the site itself are not available).

Snelling Avenue is a very busy street accommodating neighborhood residents, commuters,
shoppers and customers. This shows the high demand for parking.

O On-street parking availability and constraints along the street frontage of the property and within
300 feet of the property at times of peak parking demand, including what happens during snow
emergencies.

REPLY: On-street parking is extremely limited along Snelling Avenue. The A Line BRT and the
regular bus service add constraints to-on-street parking. Surface parking on site should be
maximized in order to not burden the parking on the residential side streets, which should be
available to residences.

During snow emergencies, on-street parking will be further restricted creéting greater demand for
the parking spaces onsite.

O Access to the site by sidewalk, bicycle facilities, transit service, and other modes of transportation
used by employees and visitors to the site. (Staff may provide a map.)

REPLY: There are multiple ways to get to the restaurant at 565 N. Snelling. The site is accessible
by sidewalk, bicycle facilities, transit service, and other modes of transportation. The Charles
Avenue Bikeway is nearby. Pedestrians and cyclists will be accommodated on the site. Safe and
adequate parking will enhance the access for all.

0 Existing incentives for promoting alternatives to driving.

REPLY: The site is welcoming for pedestrians and cyclists. It will be more so after the restaurant is
improved. "

O Feasibility of alternatives to reduce the need for additional surface parking such as
Structured and underground parking

Shared parking arrangements

Distribution or subsidy of transit passes

Provision of bike racks

- Flexible scheduling and carpooling efforts -

o o o g o o

Stacked parking possibilities
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(Supplement)
Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015
REPLY: The site is too small for most of these alternatives. Bike racks will be provided.

Opportunities for sharing the additional parking on the site with other users.
- REPLY: The site is toa small for sharing of parking.

Need and location for on-site storage of snhow and business/applicant-owned vehicles.

REPLY: It is possible that that parking spaces will be needed for storage of snow and use by
employees. There needs to be additional space for snow storage in order to make sure that the
drive through lanes are cleared.

Other circumstances that contribute to the need for the additional surface parking.

REPLY: Border Foods wants to be sure to have sufficient parking for its customers and employees
in order to not stress the limited on street parking. It is a busy restaurant with a high number of
customers arriving by automobile. The standards of the franchise for number of parking spaces
requires no less than 20. With the new parking area, the number of spaces is reduced by nearly
one-third.

Conformance with the five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

1. The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable sub-area plans which were approved by the city
council.

REPLY: The continued use of the property as a restaurant with a drive through will be in
substantial compliance with the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and is consistent with the
redevelopment goals for the Central Corridor. The drive through facility will be located at the
back of the building, fully screened and separated from Snelling Avenue, the alley and
adjacent residential property.

2. The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

REPLY: The proposed plan provides adequate ingress and egress to minimize congestion. A
right in, right out access on Snelling is used. There is no access from Edmund. There will be
no alley access to the property. There is a single curb cut on Snelling Avenue.

The location of the drive through facility and design of the site provides stacking spaée for4 .
cars. This will prevent conflicts with ingress and egress in the parking lot. The drive lane will
prevent any potential conflict with adjacent residential properties.

There is enough parking to accommodate the needs of the restaurant, but not too much
parking. The existing site has 29 spaces. The new facility reduces the amount of parking
spaces to 20. There is a demonstrated need for more than maximum allowable parking. The
parking provided needs to be sufficient so as to not impinge on the scarce on-street parking on
the neighborhood streets. Improvements to Snelling Avenue, including the A Line BRT, will
reduce available on street parking.

3. The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immeédiate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.




Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit

(Supplement)
Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul,"MN
June 24, 2015
REPLY: The proposed new building replaces an outdated and obsolete building. The size of
the new building is similar to the existing building and is appropriate for the type of business.
The new building will improve the existing character of the neighborhood and not endanger
public health, safety or general welfare. The new building, improved landscaping, bicycle racks
and other amenities will improve the appearance of the site. The improvements will encourage
pedestrian and bicycle use and enhance the LRT and BRT.

The upgrades to the property will be done in compliance with design standards, dimensicnal
standards, off-street parking and other conditions for property located in T2 zoning districts.

The redesigned drive through will improve on the existing situation and lessen the impact on
the nearby residential properties. It will provide an orderly flow, sufficient stacking space and
exit.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

REPLY: The building and site desigh proposed for the rebuilding of the restaurant will not
_impede the normal and orderly development of the surrounding propetties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located.

REPLY: The drive through service facility for the restaurant and parking in excess of the
maximum will in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of this district.

McCLAY ¢« ALTON, P.L.L.P.
951 Grand Avenue
-St. Paul, MN 55105
651-290-0301




Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit
(Supplement 2)

Property address 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
July 8, 2015

SECTION 61.502 MODIFICATION OF CONDITION

Based on a determination by staff that the drive through lane as shown on the site is less
than 60 feet from residentially zoned property as required by Section 65.513, Border Foods is
requesting a modification of the condition under Section 61.502.

There is no way to design the drive through lane so that it is more than 60 feet from
residential property. The lot is only 125 feet deep. The drive through has been designed so
that the order station and pick up window are as far away from the residential property as
possible. The required stacking spaces (as well as the order station and pick up window) are
greater than 60 feet from residential property.

The site plan shows an area for cars to access the drive through that is separated from
the parking area for safety and efficiency. The design maximizes the area available for
interior landscaping.

Strict application of the condition for 60 foot separation would require a difficult and
dangerous turning radius and potential for conflict with pedestrian traffic. Zoning allows for a
drive through service use at this site.

The intent of the conditions is to buffer residences from drive;through uses and in this
~case buffering is achieved by a fence and landscaping. There is no alley access.

LANDSCAPE PLAN

In response to PED staff suggest/on a rewsed landscape plan shows that the arborvitae-that
is to be planted along the alley has been replaced by Emerald Green Arborvitae (Thuja
occidentalis ‘Smaragd’), instead of Techny Arborvitae.

Revised plan atfached.

McCLAY & ALTON, P.L.L.P.
951 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
651-290-0301




APPLICANT

PROPERTY

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Department of Planning and Economic Development
Zoning Section

1400 City Hall Arnex

25 West Fourth Street

Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634

(651) 266-6589 PH =

Zoning office use only

File number:

Fee: § -
Tentative Hearing Date: [ ~ -1S
Section(s):

City agent

Name

Company BORDER FOODS, ING.
Address_c/o Brian D. Alton, McClay-Alton, PLLP, 951 Grand Avenue

City St. Paul  State MN _

Zip_55105

Daytime Phone 651-290-0301

Name of owner (if different)

Property interest of applicant (owner, contract purchaser, etc) owner

Address/Location_565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul. MN 55104

Legal Description Ex S 6.05 Ft Of W 37.42 Ft & Ex S 1 FLOfE 10.6 Ft Lot2 & Al Of Lot 1 In

Stirerle Mc Conville & Seegers Midway Add & In Sd R B Thompsons Add Lots 1 Thru Lot 3

(attach additional sheet if necessary)
Lot size__

Proposed Use Restaurant

Present zoning _T2 _Present Use Restaurant

Variance[s] requested:

Section 63.314
Section 66.331
Section 66.343(b)(13)a.

Supporting Information: Supply the necessary information that is applicable to your variance request, provide
details regarding the project, explain why a variance is needed. Duplex/triplex conversions may require a pro forma

1o be submitted. Attach additional sheels if hecessary.

See attachments.

15% required landscaping in parking area, 12% provided
.5 minimum FAR in Station Area, .11 provided
50% of length required door and window openings, 47% provided

Ad g,g“h
|
Attachments as required: Site Plan X __ Attachments Pro Forma
Applicant’s signature VT - Date: L {c7/r5
L AU
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Attachment to Application for Zoning Variance
Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015

Variance Request

Landscaping in parking facility (Sec. 63.314)
Floor area ratio (Sec. 66.331)

Door and window openings (Sec. 66.343(b)(13)

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance is consistent with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code as
described in Section 60.103. The variances will promote the health, safety, economic viability
and general welfare of the community. The variances will lessen congestion in the public
streets by providing for off-street parking of motor vehicles and for off-street loading and
unloading of commercial vehicles. The variances will promote a compatible mix of land uses,
at densities that support transit, that reflect the scale, character and urban design of Saint
Paul's existing traditional neighborhoods. If the variances are granted, the project will be in full
compliance with the zoning code.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

The variance is consistent with the following comprehensive plan citations:
e 1.24 Support a mix of uses on Mixed-Use Corridors
e 1.45 Maintain and enhance retail commercial areas throughout the city by promoting
standards that make them vital and attractive.
e 1.50 Facilitate the redevelopment of commercial areas where existing buildings are no
longer considered functional to accommodate viable retail and businesses

The site plan and building design will improve the pedestrian experience on Snelling Avenue.
by providing landscaped areas, public art, improved building fagade, with an entry oriented to
the sidewalk on Snelling Avenue.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the provision. (Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.

FAR. Practical difficulties in regard to FAR relate to the size of building appropriate for the
type of restaurant in comparison to the size of the lot. If the floor area of the building was
increased there would be less space available for landscaping and parking.

LANDSCAPING. It is impractical or unreasonable to provide 15% landscaping. The landscape
plan shows that the landscaping has been maximized and that there is plenty of landscaping.
If the perimeter landscaping is included in the calculation, 15% is exceeded. All of the parking
spaces that are provided are needed. There are no other areas where landscaping can be
added.




Attachment to Application for Zoning Variance
Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015

DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS. There are practical difficulties in complying with the
requirement for windows and doors comprising 50% of the length of the building. The small
variance requested is reasonable. The location of things in the interior of the building (like
equipment, rest rooms, the kitchen, etc.) prevent the possibility of adding windows into private
areas. Windows are maximized in the public areas of the restaurant.

The proposed building, with parking and a drive through is a reasonable use of the property.
The building and the landscaping, screen the parking from the alley and street and provide a
much improved streetscape.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The size of the lot and the use of the property is a circumstance not created by the landowner.

~ The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
effective land is located.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
effective land is located.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variances are in keeping with the commercial nature of the area and will not alter its
essential character. The investment in the property will facilitate more redevelopment of the
surrounding commercial areas.

MCcCLAY ¢« ALTON, P.L.L.P.
951 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
651-290-0301




565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN
June 24, 2015
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Border Foods, Inc. proposes to rebuild the existing Taco Bell restaurant located at 565 N.
Snelling Avenue. The new building will replace one that was built over 40 years ago.

Border Foods intends to improve the property, to reconfigure the parking lot, reduce the number
of parking spaces, add landscaping, move the drive-through ordering area further from the adjacent
residences, and build an improved restaurant.

. The building designed by WCL Associates, Inc. is located at the southwest corner of
Snelling Avenue and Edmund Avenue. It is toward the northern edge of the Snelling light rail station
area.

. Parking is minimized with only 20 parking spaces provided on site. This is a reduction of
the existing parking, but will be sufficient to meet the needs of the restaurant and not have customers
using scarce on-street parking in the neighborhood.

. The parking, drive through and restaurant are screened from the neighboring reSIdentraI
properties with a fence, new trees and other significant perimeter and interior landscaping.

. The interior landscaping will also include the use of rain gardens.

. The drive through order window has been moved. [t will be over 90 feet from the
residential property. It is presently approximately 68 feet from the residentiai property.

. Public art is incorporated into the plan. The building and site plan will enhance the Midway

Murals project. At the northeast corner of the property, a mural board will allow the Midway Murals artists
to design a mural to complement the larger mural on the building next door. The landscaping on the
south border of the property will be designed to enhance the mural on the building next door.

The history of the property shows that it has been classified as a fast food restaurant for over 40
years. |t was previously zoned B3 and in 2011 it was re-zoned to T2. The restaurant (a fast food
restaurant with drive-through service) is a permitted use in a T2 zoning district.

The City has enacted design standards, dimensional standards, off-street parking and other
conditions for property located in T2 zoning districts. The upgrades to the property at 565 Snelling
Avenue will be done in compliance with most all of these. There are circumstances regarding the
property which make full and complete compliance with some of these standards and conditions
impractical or unreascnable. Border Foods is applying for a conditional use permit and variances as
needed.

The new building will comply with the following sections of the.code:

65.513 Drive through standards and conditions

65.616 Fast food standards and conditions
63.210 Bicycle parking

63.213 Accessible parking

63.311 Wheel stops

63.312 Set back

63.313 Visual screening

63.315 Maintenance

63.316 Paving

66.331 TN District Dlmensmnal Standards

66.343 - TN Design Standards
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Attachment to Application for Conditional Use Permit
(Supplement 2)

Property address: 565 N. Snelling Avenue, St. Paul, MN

July 8, 2015

SECTION 61.502 MODIFICATION OF CONDITION

Based on a determination by staff that the drive through lane as shown on the site is less
than 60 feet from residentially zoned property as required by Section 65.513, Border Foods is
requesting a modification of the condition under Section 61.502.

There is no way to design the drive through lane so that it is more than 60 feet from
residential property. The lot is only 125 feet deep. The drive through has been designed so
that the order station and pick up window are as far away from the residential property as
possible. The required stacking spaces (as well as the order station and pick up window) are
greater than 60 feet from residential property.

The site plan shows an area for cars to access the drive through that is separated from
the parking area for safety and efficiency. The design maximizes the area available for
interior landscaping.

Strict application of the condition for 60 foot separation would require a difficult and
dangerous turning radius and potential for conflict with pedestrian traffic. Zoning allows for a
drive through service use at this site.

The intent of the conditions is to buffer residences from drive-through uses and in this
case buffering is achieved by a fence and landscaping. There is no alley access.

LANDSCAPE PLAN

In response to PED staff suggestion, a revised landscape plan shows that the arborvitae that
is to be planted along the alley has been replaced by Emerald Green Arborvitae (Thuja
occidentalis ‘Smaragd’), instead of Techny Arborvitae.

Revised plan attached.

McCLAY » ALTON, P.L.L.P.
951 Grand Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105

651-290-0301
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Taco el

Response of Border Foods to Staff Report.
The Staff Report findings generally show that the CUP and variances are supported There are
a few findings that staff use to support a recommendation for denial. Border Foods response is:

H.2.(c). Speaker box sounds. The drive-through speaker box will be further away from
residential property. It will be buffered by landscaping and a fence. Volume will be monitored.

A study done by DSI staff showed that the sound of the existing drive through is in compliance
with City code. The report states that: The sound levels when the voices of Taco Bell customers
and/or Taco Bell employees could be heard talking...are well below the 60db level for
conversational speech. At no time did the sound levels from the drive-thru speakers exceed a
conversational speech level.

H.3.(h) Litter Collection. Currently, the parking lot and alley are cleaned every morning.
Whenever any litter is noticed, it is picked up. Periodically during each day, a manager walks
around the area to monitor the condition and pick up any litter.

H.5. Need to increase maximum parking. Customers and employees who arrive by car
need a place to park. On street parking on Snelling is limited. Neighbors do not want the side
streets to be taken up by business uses. Parking i is being reduced by 1/3™. There is enough, but
not too much parking. The amount of parking proposed is not based on a rigid formula, but on
what experience in operating the restaurant has shown is needed to accommodate customers
and employees.

H.6.(a) Comprehensive Plan. The staff report states that the proposal is generally in
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. But, then recommends denial on the basis that the
proposal is not consistent with the Snelling Station Area Plan.

That is not a valid basis to deny the application. The Snelling Station Area Plan explicitly
states (in a section titled “Using this Station Area Plan”) that the development concepts in this
Plan are not intended to be prescriptive for evaluating future development proposals. Their
purpose is to illustrate how the principles and objectives for new development could be realized
over time. The Comprehensive Plan is not a valid basis to deny a conditional use application.

The staff report also incorrectly states the proposal is not in compliance with the Hamline-
Midway Community Plan because the proposal does meet the overall intent of T2 zoning. But a
fast food restaurant with a drive through is a permitted use in a T2 zoning district. The Board of
Zoning Appeals has confirmed that.

H.7.a) FAR variance. The variance for the floor area ratio is in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the code. The variances will promote the health, safety, economic viability and
general welfare of the community. The variances will lessen congestion in the public streets
and will promote a compatible mix of land uses.

H.7.b) Variances in compliance with Comprehensive Plan. See above. The aspirational
statements in the Snelling Station Area Plan are not a sufficient basis to deny the variances.

H.7.c)i. FAR practical difficulties. The building is an appropriate size for the business and the
existing lot. If the floor area of the building was increased there would be less space available

- for required landscaping and needed parking. Border Foods seeks to replace an existing
restaurant with a building with the same use. There is no need or use for a lager building.

Page 1 of 2 Response of Border Foods to Staff Report.
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H.7.c)ii. Landscaping practical difficulties. It is impractical or unreasonable to provide 15%
landscaping. The landscape plan shows that the landscaping has been maximized and that
-there is plenty of landscaping. If the perimeter landscaping is included in the calculation, 16% is
exceeded. All of the parking spaces that are provided are needed. There are no other areas
where landscaping can be added ’

H.7.d) Unique circumstances. The size of the lot and the use of the property is a
circumstance not created by the landowner.

Compliance with TN Standards. The proposal complies with T2 Standards.

It is a walk up restaurant built out to the corner, with bicycle racks and indoor seating, adjacent
to a BRT stop and within a quarter mile of a transit stop, which also provides parking for
customers who drive. It is pedestrian fnendly and oriented, while accommodating customers
who may also arrive by car.

Page 20f2 1 : Response of Border Foods to Staff Report.




From: Michael Jon Olson <michaeljon@hamlinemidway.org>

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 3:36 PM

To: Reilly, Jake (CI-StPaul); Williams, Josh (CI-StPaul)

Cc: 'Roisen, Nathan'; 'Kyle Mianulli'; amadogv@yahoo.com; James Lucken Hills; Megan Conley; Michael
Reynolds; michaeljon@hamlinemidway.org; Renee Spillum; Steve Samuelson; Thomas Saylor; Tom
Goldstein :

- Subject: Border Foods/Taco Bell Zoning File # 15-134-559

To the Zoning Committee of the Saint Paul Planning Commission:

Regarding the application of Border Foods, Inc. for a conditional use permit and variances related to the
proposed site plan for a new Taco Bell store at 565 North Snelling Avenue, Hamline Midway
Coalition/District Council 11 (HMC) offers the following comments:

1

HMC is OPPOSED to granting a conditional use permit for a parking lot with 20 spaces. As noted
in the staff report, “Given the requirements of §63.207(c) and the location of this facility, the

_maximum number of spaces at this location without a conditional use permit is 10.” The staff

report also notes that there is “an effective minimum of zero (0)" required parking spaces on
this site for this use. Given the proximity of this site to the LRT Green Line and the forthcoming
Snelling BRT A Line, a parking lot with 20 spaces is not warranted.

If the applicant were to reduce the amount of parking on this site, the applicant would have no
trouble meeting the landscaping requirement in Section 63.314, therefore HMC is also OPPOSED
to the granting of the variance request for required landscaping. Itis also worth noting thata -
smaller parking lot would allow the applicant to build a larger bu1ldmg, and thus get closer to -
meeting the FAR requirement in Section 66.331.

If a conditional use permit is to be granted, HMC requests that the following conditions be
added to the CUP: 1) That the restaurant he required to close at 12:00midnight on weeknights
(Sunday — Thursday), and 1:00am on weekends (Friday & Saturday); 2) That the drive-thru can
only be open when the restaurant building is also open for counter service. HMC believes that
these two conditions wauld ameliorate many of the nuisance conditions created by the
restaurant. o ' :

Thank you for your consideration.

“Sincerely,

Michael Jon Olson

Executive Director

Hamline Midway Coalition/District Councif 11
michaeljon@hamlinemidway.org

www.hamlinemidway.org
651-494-7682




Sunday, July 12, 2015
To the Members of the St. Paul Zoning Committee:

We live across the alley from Taco Bell at 565 N. Snelling Avenue. Our address is 1598
Edmund Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, 55104. The main two-part response to File No. 15-
134559 that we hope to convey and support before and at the Thursday Zoning Committee
hearing is: ‘ '

1) No way (because it’s July in Minnesota and we barely got a week's notice before the hearing),

and :
2) They’ve got to be kidding.

The application to rebuild the Taco Bell at 565 N. Snelling is seriously flawed and disingenuous.
It is less an application for a fast-food restaurant with a drive-through lane than for a primary .
drive-through lane with a little afterthought of a fast-food restaurant attached. The new lane -
would be closer to our property across the alley than the current lane, which already is too close
per City code. Tt will be approximately 23 feet from our property, whereas the current one is
approximately 30 feet away. Yet the applicant claims this arrangement will somehow be an
improvement for us and that an improvement over a non-code-compliant, grandfathered-in
arrangement is the best we can expect for a newly built facility with a newly granted conditional
use permit. ' '

Apparently, the person who drafted the application “forgot” about ordinance 65.5 13(a) when
claiming that the new site plan would meet all the standards in 65.513. Did Brian Alton,
formerly of the Board of Zoning Appeals for the city, really make such an omission accidentally?
Or did he and his client, Border Foods, hope that no one would notice this important detail —
much more than a “t” not crossed — and that his friends in City Hall would let it slide by? These
are terrible thoughts to think, but we are thinking them. : '

Likewise, the drawings showing a 4-car stacking lane are laughably inaccurate. Someone needs
to sketch in around 8 more cars to show how the lane will look circa 3:00am most nights and
some lunch hours. Where do you suppose vehicles 5 to 12 (and sometimes more) will appear on
the renderings? Why, they’Il be lined up just across from our property, mere feet from our living
room and dining room windows downstairs, and the view from our bedroom windows upstairs
will be the tops of all those autos. Yes, this new design cleverly moves waiting cars off of
southbound Snelling Avenue, where currently they line up and create a road hazard to enter the
lane, neatly onto the parking lot. This new design merely trades floor area and a few parking
spots it doesn't even need for more drive-through lane in order to more efficiently process more
orders for more idling, engine-revving, boom-stereo-playing, horn-honking, pollution-emitting
vehicles! ‘

We have endured increasing noise and other forms of nuisance from Taco Bell for the past
decade or so, and it has cost us sleep and sanity and money (see Appendix A for a rough
chronology of "moments" in our history with Taco Bell). This Taco Bell enjoys a great location
on a state highway going through our capital city with some 45,000 cars traveling past on a daily




basis. Tt also has the distinct advantage over competitors of a uniquely unregulated location.
Because it has a special use permit from 1973 (the precursor to the conditional use permit) with
no conditions on it for some odd reason, it has been able to do pretty much as it wants, especially
in terms of hours. (The hearing minutes for this Taco Bell’s permit included the restanrant’s
proposed hours of operation, but those never got transferred to the CUP. No one in 1973
probably imagined that any drive-through in the city near residences would try to remain open,
and very busy, all night long and at 7:00am.) Unlike a nonconforming use, which has strict
limitations imposed on it, this conforming use gets to flaut code in perpetuity, indefinitely — no
amortization of use, no expiration date.

So, this Taco Bell came to realize that this is the perfect location to gradually, through hours
creep, become the only all-night fast-food restaurant with a very busy drive-through on this part
of Snelling in St. Paul, because any new such use would have to submit to public input and city
scrutiny and most likely have to close at what most people would term “a decent hour.” Itis
only closed for three hours a day during the week and two hours a day on weekends, hours
during which noisy maintenance and deliveries often take place.

This site, we believe, was never intended to have a high-intensity drive-through as a primary use.
It is not a community bank with a teller window open until just 5:00pm and serving perhaps a
mere 3 cars per hour. But now that the use is established, is the city obligated to allow it to
continue even with a new CUP in the same fashion on a site that is really too small for it and too
close to residential property on three sides? (In addition to us there are apartments to the south at
Kimball Court and John Snell Apartments on 550 N. Snelling to the east, as well as 1597 Charles
behind us to Taco Bell’s southwest.)

We think that the answer is no for a variety of reasons. With all the changes to it and to the
zoning code, it is past time for a fresh look at what the business does and who it is (in addition to
how well it fits in with updated density and other planning goals). What kind of environment has
the business created? How responsive has the business been to neighborhood concemns? Yes,
the current use was established in 1973, but most of the houses surrounding it were built and
their use established some 60 years earlier, some even in the late 1800s. These deserve at least
as much consideration.

Since around 2007, we who are closest to it have actively sought and tried remedies for the noise
produced by Taco Bell and its customers. Taco Bell has made token efforts to improve only
when under pressure, but those efforts have been short-lived. We run out of fingers when
counting the number of times the supposedly “broken” speakerbox has been “fixed” only to
“preak” (and be loud) again the next week, for instance. The most effective remedy is going to
be reduced hours of operation, and that is the main condition we ask the Zoning Committee to
support. It would give us a bloc of peace that would make normal impacts during normal
business hours easier to handle.

For years, frustrated cify officials as well as a couple of complacent ones have told us “nothing

can be done until Taco Bell remodels or rebuilds.” We hope they were not just saying that to

placate us, while secretly knowing that just because something could be done when Taco Bell
rebuilds, in all likelihood nothing would be. We hope that now, something will “be done.”




Our plight is certainly not all the City’s fault, but the City has made some mistakes, or at least
has let us down in four distinct ways that have added up — first, in ever allowing a. CUP with no
conditions (and then not being able to keep track of it, as shown in a couple of communications
that constitute Appendix B just to illustrate the shaky existential foundation of this Taco Bell);
second, in not just re-zoning in 1975, 2004, and 2011 (or any time) such that certain uses would
become nonconforming and therefore subject to some oversight instead of left as permitted but
nonstandard uses and offering no available recourse for those affected by
intensification/expansion, such as Nuisance Exceptions in City code. In this case, we have been
paradoxically worse off for the way Snelling was re-zoned, which was intended to improve the
neighborhood, not better off. '

The third mistake we think the City has made is its treatment of drive-throughs as a use, but we
realize that’s been problematic for municipalities nationwide. This was the basis for our hearing
before the Board of Zoning Appeals in June of 2014, but the argument was a stretch made in
desperation: that because drive-throughs now require CUPs, the Taco Bell drive-through should
not be able to offer a whole new breakfast menu with 3 whole new hours of operation without
seeking such a CUP or being subject to a status change to.-nonconforming. What is true is that’
this drive-through lane, for this restaurant, was a later addition that the City just gave a free pass.
Fine, that makes sense — as an accessory use. But once the drive-through lane started to be a
primary use for many hours of the day? That, we can't help behevmg, should and could have
been stopped or curtailed somehow.

Regardless, now this Taco Bell has a very sweet deal, and it has clung to it, waiting to bring this
location up to medern Yum! brand identity requirements just about as long as possible to avoid
this very CUP process, we believe. We are very aware that if this new CUP is denied or imposes
what Taco Bell considers onerous conditions, this Taco Bell will probably continue to operate in
its present form with Yum! blessings until the building just crumbles and the last dollar has been
squeezed from it like hot sauce from a little white packet.

We have not even touched on the crime that happens at and near Taco Bell that we feel its
business model attracts or its-record of police calls to its address. Just last month we personally
witnessed a man getting kicked in the head in the parking lot late at night and called in that
incident ourselves in case Taco Bell employees did not see it. The police call record for the past
three years is attached as Appendix C, but it is not our main issue, because we believe changes
to hours and perhaps restrictions to on-street parking could reduce police calls as a side benefit.

We also will not have time to create an appendix to illustrate the fourth and final way we feel the
City has let us down, and we appreciate this chance to share it briefly here in hopes of instigating.
some cultural change. It is relevant to the application in being another reason that enforcement
in the case of this Taco Bell’s noise and other nuisance effects cannot be the answer to all of the
problems all day and night; reduced hours is the best answer to many of them. There seems to be
a mindset in the City that all “complaints” (which could be reframed as assertions of rights) must
come from groups of people rather than individuals in order to have merit. Countless times in our
quest to get some-enforcement of noise ordinances (and the City seemed to have a hard time

- even deciding whether it was general noise or zoning-related noise law that needed enforcing,




which would determine both whether the standard was to be “not audible beyond 50 feet” or not
- above a certain decibel limit and whether the enforcer should be police or DST), we were told
that we should start a petition and get neighbor signatures, etc. That is balderdash and simply a
dereliction of public service! We feel that DSI and beat officers fail the citizens of St. Paul if
they insist incorrectly that nuisances are only valid if they involve “the power of numbers ”a
phrase we have heard repeatedly.

NOW if you will, please take a Iook at Appendix D, a hard copy of an email message (to be
forwarded to you all by Senior City Planner Jacob Reilly) that will contain live links to videos
that supplement and clarify our testimony. We know that your time is limited, but we hope that
you can all view at least some of these videos to get a sense of the types and volume of noise that
this Taco Bell and its customers have produced — and that they should not be allowed to
continue producing after midnight during the week and 1:00am on weekends (if not earlier) in
any new configuration. TIns hard copy should also contain a coupIe of photos of our property
for reference. ‘

We don’t hate Taco Bell. In fact, we are partial to the current Taco Bell building with the
Spanish roof and will miss it when it’s gone. It’s now considered retro. But we do hate an
almost 24/7 Taco Bell. We hate what it does to our quality of life and to our property values.
The property next to us, 1600 Edmund, was formerly an owner-occupied house. It is now a rental
property. The property across the street from us, 1595 Edmund Avenue, was formerly an owner-
occupied house, but its run on the real estate market didn’t end well. Tt too is now a rental
property. Will ours be next? Will a domino effect take hold of our block, our whole street west
of Snelling? A mix is fine, but anchoring homeowners are critical.

Our neighborhood’s evolution has kept us here as its very particular character has also somehow
deepened. There’s a lot to love — for us and for the next owners of our property. We cannot be
accused of NIMBY-ism. We have in our extended back yard the old brick multi-story Hamline
Hotel now used for low-income housing, and we get along just fine with the residents of it,
appreciating them and hoping to contribute to their sense of stability here. In any case, there's
just no compelling need for a 22/7 Taco Bell to be in anyone’s back yard. A respectful 17/6 one
could be welcome, though.

Thank you for your attention.

Sincerely,

~,,

Voyo ML ik

Mark Vesley

Kristine Vesley




APPENDIX A:
Brief Chronology of Our History with Taco Bell

1989: We moved here in 1989, and 1o the best of our recollection, Taco Bell was
open until midnight during the week and 1:00am on the weekend.

1992: There was a gap in the fence behind Taco Bell along the alley through
which customers and others on foot could pass, and we observed that this
became a site for drug deals and drug use with easy access and/or escape to
and from a fairly hidden spot behind the opague wall. In addition, the fence
ended several yards short of Edmund Avenue so that cars could enter and exit
the parking lot via the alley, which was not supposed to happen. Our City
Council Respresentive at the time, Paula Maccabee, worked with zoning staff
-and traffic engineers with the result that Taco Bell was required to replace the
old gapped and too-short fence with a new, continuous fence of the proper
length. The improvement was dramatic, though at a later time the decorative
and screening green vinyl inserts in the chain link fence proved problematic in
providing privacy and cover for illicit activity in the alley and were removed.

Circa 2005 -- Taco Bell's hours expanded around this fime, to the best of our
recollection and records, fo closing at 2:00am during the week and 3:00am on
weekends.

2006 -- The drive-through ordering kiosk speakerbox seemed to get louder,
especially in the late—mght hours.

2007—2008 -- We started contacting City Council Representive Russ Stark and
city officials when Taco Bell's hours expanded again, to 3:00am during the week
and 4:00am on weekends and the noise became almost unbearable from
numerous sources. At this point Taco Bell was serving a growing post-bar-
closing crowd. We had a frustrating meeting with Russ Stark, his aide
Samantha Henningson, D8I staff person Jeff Hawkins, and city attorney Rachel
Tierney, who all told us that Taco Bell was zoned business and we were zoned
residential and there was no buffer or mixed-use area. We were just unlucky.
Jeff Hawkins opened the meeting by declaring that he *would be sad if Taco
Bell went away" because he used to work forPublic Works and enjoyed stopping
at Taco Bell around 2:00 am. We were told by Rachel Tierney, when we asked
what our rights were vis a vis Taco Bell: "You have a right to exist." She then
said she could relate because she had neighbors who Iiked to have bonfires,
which could become loud at times. We were told that our best option was to
call the police for noise ordinance enforcement. We asked if they meant that we
should do this every day, as the noise was a regular and predictable occurrence,
and we were told yes.
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2008-2009 -- We did as DSI told us to do and called police often with noise
complaints, usually agreeing to speak in person with officers after they looked
into the complaints. We won't go into the details of those encounters here

. except to note that only one officer was brave enough to tell Taco Bell that its
speakerbox was too loud and therefore it would have to close down for the
remainder of the evening.

In early 2009, we were contacted by Sgt. Pat Kane about the high number of
calls from us. We explained to him what we were told by DSI, and he suggested
we meet to discuss the problem of noise and possible solutions. In February of
2009, we met at our house during his shift. He took an interest in the situation
and decided to reach out to other departments, including DSI. He went to visit
DSI staff in person and later told us he was disappointed that the staff
characterized us as chronic complainers. He said he recognized that we were
complaining only because so far, nothing had been done. He said DSI staff
made reference to our old complaint about the old fence, and he recognized
that this had nothing to do with our noise complaint, which deserved separate
consideration. He asked DSI to allow him to borrow a decibel monitor and said
DSI would not allow him to do this, even though at that time DSI refused to
monitor at night when most of our calls occurred.

' Sgt. Kane then suggested we try to find a "middle person" and referred us to the
Dispute Resolution Center. We contacted the DRC and followed protocol,
which was for DRC, not us, to contact the other party, in this case Border
Foods. Unfortunately, Border Foods (represented by then District Manager
Steve McBride) refused to join us in dispute resolution regarding noise at Taco
Bell, saying that our concerns "did not rise to the level of mediation.” Sgt. Kane
had to take a leave of absence, so we lost some momentum. Sgt. Kane had
said that even if he were on his leave, he would attend any DRC meetings with
us if it would help.

(We do not have time to go through all our records before the hearing, but at
some point after this, DSI did agree to do decibel measurements from our
driveway and concluded that Taco Bell's noise was within the acceptable limits,
which we and others found very strange given the naked-ear experience of it.
Mark Kaisersatt of DSI insisted that “we're good.")

2010 -- Taco Bell's hours expanded to 4:00am on weekdays and 5:00am on
weekends.

2012 -- Still amazed that this nuisance was permitted to exist and frustrated on
a number of fronts after more talks with licensing and other officials, we
considered moving and thought of a clever solution to the problem of trying to
sell a house next to a loud, late-night Taco Bell: We offered to sell our house to
Border Foods in a letter and were surprised to get a call from Vice President
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Barb Schneider the next week expressing interest. We entered negotiations that
went on for the entire summer. Border was coincidentally considering a larger
campus that would include our property and an alley "vacation" for more land
and better traffic flow. Mark and | agreed that preventing speeding in the alley
in this way, and diverting through-traffic (use of the alley as a frontage road)
could be a boon.to the neighborhood. We got as far as the drafting of a
purchase agreement by Border Foods that was supposed io be "redlined" over
a late-August weekend by our lawyer and our realtor, but the following Monday,
Ms. Schneider called to say that site plans had been preliminarily examined by
city staff and rejected and therefore Border foods no longer had interest in
purchasing our property but that "we might see each other in a couple of years"
when Taco Bell went back to the drawing board with a new site plan.

2013: We were busy and did not seek relief from or remedy for noise from Taco
Bell aside from the occasional call to police, knowing that in most instances,
nothing would be done about speaker system noise and most customers
producing noise would be gone by the time officers arrived.

2014: In late February, we read in The Pioneer Press that Taco Bell/Yum!
Brands intended to launch a new breakfast menu in the spring with extended
hours at most locations. We decided we had fo check in with our contacts in
the city to see if this expansion, too, would be permitted without any public
input. We were told that it would be. Feeling that this was "the last straw," we
decided to hire an attorney to investigate our options. He researched changes
in zoning code and determined that this Taco Bell's drive-through, as of 2011,
had been nonconforming in not having obtained a conditional use permit. The
Zoning Administrator did not agree with his reasoning, and he appealed her
decision to the Board of Zoning Appeals in June. The vote was 5-4 in favor of
the status quo of Taco Bell being allowed to operate and expand its hours at
will. -

Although we lost that appeal, we did take advice we got to start documenting
nuisance activity at Taco Bell. A city atforney who had been present at the BZA
hearing also contacted our attorney and said he thought we had some valid
points and that he would look into a possible public nuisance charge against
Taco Bell. We met with him in August and agreed to the plan he proposed. He
said he thought it would take a few months to prepare and present it and that if
we were unhappy with the results of this work, we could still appeal our BZA
decision to the City Council and that meanwhile it would be considered
"stayed.” We heard from him sporadically in the fall, and then-once in :
December, telling us he was going to meet with the Zoning Administrator about
delivering the charge to the Planning Commission, which was her adminstrative
duty per City code. We never heard from him again and in the spring of 2015
informed him through our lawyer that we were terminating the case and
dropping the stayed appeal and would like our appeal filing fee returned.

3




Meanwhile, Officer Charles Graupman from the Police Department sent Taco
Bell a first notice for excessive consumption and negotiated some helpful
changes with Taco Bell such as moving deliveries from the parking lot to the
street, which greatly reduced the banging and clanging we heard inside our
house during deliveries. The illegally early garbage pickups were also changed
to a later time, which also helped by increasing the small window of non-noisy
time in the Taco Bell parking lot.

2015: In July we got a notice regarding the upcoming hearing before the Zoning
Committee of the Planning Commission and obtained Taco Bell's application
packet and guidelines for submitting testimony, which we are doing now. We
noticed a discrepancy in the application.
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APPENDIX B:
The Elusive Orlgmal CUP for 565 N. Snelling's Current Use

It turns out that the original Conditional Use Permit, or SpeCIal Use Permit, for
the Taco Bell at 565 N. Snelling is somewhat similar to what are called "virtual
particles” in physics. It seems this magical permit both existed and did not exist
at the same time! But, like most of physical reality, the gross manifestation of
Taco Bell seems solid and immutable and permanent. It is approaching actual
permanence as a structure and an idea, having resisted entropy and escaped
Planning Commission approval for more than 40 years now.

This SUP, typewritten in 1973, is the ticket to Taco Bell's "right" to maximal use
of its property, neighbors be damned. As such, it is gold to Border Foods. On
the other hand, since it has absolutely no conditions on it, it is as worthless as a
used burrito wrapper to neighbors and community members who would like the
opportunity to know about and respond to plans by Taco Bell to make changes

‘in its operations. No conditions, which are parameters defining the nature and
extent of the permitted use? Then no hearings or public input.

Considering how important to Taco Bell's recognition by the City of St. Paul this
permit was and remains, it is amazing to the layperson that for many years, no
one knew for sure if it was needed or whether or not it existed. Zoning officials
seemed to agree that if it did not exist, it was not needed, but that if it was
needed, it did exist.

An illuminating email message from Patricia Smith in the zoning department in
2008 said that "at some point the zoning administrator decided that some of
these restaurants (Clark's Submarine, Burger Chef, Wendy's, Arby's,
McDonald's, and Zantigo {note: precursor to Taco Belf) were not fast food
restaurants, and therefore they only needed a site plan review (not a special use
permif)." She said she tried to find out when the drive-through service was
added, but "wasn't able to find a record of that in our old history cards."

-As of April 18, 2014, current Zoning Admxmstrator Wendy Lane corroborated
Patricia Smith's 2008 statement, writing the following to our attorney:

"The Taco Bell fast food restaurant is a use permitted in a T2 district although a
conditional use permit was never obtained because one was not required at the
time the use was established. 1t is not a nonconforming use and therefore, it is
not subject to Sec. 62.106." {our italics}

But this weird virtual particle of a permit suddenly appeared upon “further
research" by zoning department staff within the next couple of weeks in the
spring of 2014! (Basement archive? Dusty old metal file cabinet? Where on

+ earth could it have been all those years, and did Taco Bell even have a copy?)
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In the staff report for the Board of Zoning Appeals for our June 2014 appeal of a
decision regarding Taco Bell's possibly nonconforming status following a 2011
change making drive-through lanes a conditional use (file no. 14-289691), item 6
states, "It must be noted that at the time the letter from the Zoning Administrator
was written, the conditional use permit for the subject property had not been
found. Upon further research, the 1973 conditional use permit was located and
has been provided to the appellants.” {our italics}

WE GET THE IDEA THAT WHETHER OR NOT THE CUP EXISTED, THE DRIVE-
THROUGH WAS A PERMITTED USE PIGGYBACKED ONTO THE PERMITTED
FAST-FOOD USE, NOT A NONCONFORMING USE. THAT WAS IMPORTANT
TO THE VERY SPECIFIC BZA CASE FOCUSED ON THE EXPANSION OF USE.

STILL, THIS MISSING AND SUDDENLY APPEARING SUP/CUP IS NOW THE
BASIS FOR MOST REGULATIONS OR LACK OF REGULATIONS APPLYING TO
THIS TACO BELL. THIS MISSING AND SUDDENLY APPEARING SUP/CUP
HAS BEEN THE BASIS FOR TACO BELL'S FREE PASS ON RELEVANT CITY
CODE. THIS MAKES THE CITY LOOK REALLY DISORGANIZED. THIS MAKES
GRANDFATHERING-IN WITH NO TIME LIMIT LOOK LIKE A VERY BAD IDEA.

HALLELUJAH FOR THE CHANCE TO REVISIT THIS TACO BELL AS IT
SUBMITS A NEW SITE PLAN FOR APPROVAL WITH VARIANCES AND A NEW
CUP FOR ITS DRIVE-THROUGH LANE.

Copies of the emails frohw Patricia Smith and Wendy Lane and p. 5 of the staff
report follow, along with copies of copies of the elusive 1973 SUP and the
hearing minutes that preceded it from the BZA hearing packet.




